FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

Fiscal Agent of the United States

Circular No. 2746, December 31, 1943 Reference to Circulars Nos. 2714 and 2741.

FOREIGN FUNDS CONTROL

To all Banking Institutions, and Others Concerned, in the Second Federal Reserve District:

Attention is directed to the provisions of General Licenses Nos. 32, 33, 72A and 75 and of those specific licenses, issued under Executive Order No. 8389, as amended, requiring the execution and filing, in triplicate, of Form TFR-132 with regard to remittances and payments effected under said licenses. The Treasury Department has requested us to advise interested persons in the Second Federal Reserve District that henceforth only one copy of Form TFR-132 need be filed pursuant to the requirements of any such general or specific license.

Additional copies of this circular will be furnished upon request.

Allan Sproul, President.

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK

OF NEW YORK

December 31, 1943.

To all Banking Institutions in the Second Federal Reserve District:

We are pleased to announce that The North End Bank & Trust Company, Bridgeport, Connecticut, has become a member of the Federal Reserve System effective December 31, 1943.

> ALLAN SPROUL, President.

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

December 31, 1943.

Semiannual Dividend

Gentlemen:

The board of directors of Federal Reserve Bank of New York has declared a dividend for the six month period ending December 31, 1943, at the rate of six per centum per annum on the paid-in capital stock of the bank, payable December 31, 1943, to stockholders as shown by the books of the bank at the close of business on that date.

Payment of \$....., the amount of such dividend due you, is being made at the close of business today by credit to your reserve account.

Very truly yours,

Alled Ame President.

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis